

~ C	
7-1299	101091971

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **EET** To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party: 2. Name and address of Visioneer, Inc. Primax Electi 6F., No. 159 Additional names attached ves no 1999 Hsi Chih Tow ipei Hister 12 Taiwan, Repu China 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Change of Name Other: Execution Date: 7/2/99 Additional name(s) & address(es) yes No 4. Application Number or Patent Number If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Application Number Patent Number 5,499,108 If checked, additional numbers are attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Thomas A. Gallagher, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 **GALLAGHER & LATHROP** Enclosed A Professional Corporation 601 California Street, Suite 1111 Charge to deposit account (copy attached) San Francisco, CA 94108-2805 8. Deposit account number: 07-0137 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thomas A. Gallagher 7/08/99 Name Date Total # pages including cover sheet: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignment** 40.00 OP Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington,

.07/15/1999 DNGUYEN 00000130 5499108

01 FC:581

D.C. 20503

REV 6/95

Atty. File No.: VISO01

PATENT REEL: 010086 FRAME: 0187

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is effective the _	8th	day of	January	, 1999
-----------------------------------	-----	--------	---------	--------

BETWEEN:

VISIONEER, INC. organized under the existing laws of USA, having a business place at 34800 Campus Drive, Fremont, California 94555, U.S.A., and referred to as "the Assignor"; and

PRIMAX ELECTRONICS LTD. organized under the existing laws of Taiwan, R.O.C., having a business place at 6F., No. 159, Kang Ning Street, Hsi Chih Town, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C. and referred to as "the Assignee".

WHEREAS:

- 1) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the Patents and Patent Applications details of which are set out in Schedule I and II below ("the Patents").
- 2) The parties to this Assignment have agreed that the Patents should be transferred to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1) In consideration of the sum of one US dollars (USD1) and the other good/valuable consideration (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts: the Patents, the right, title and interest in the Patents, and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of the Patents free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which might have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment,

TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely,

- 2) The Assignor covenants with the Assignee that it will at the request and expense of the Assignee execute any further document that the Assignee may reasonably require to enable the Assignee to become registered in any Register of Patents as registered owners of the Patents.
- 3) It is hereby certified that the Assignment does not form part of a larger transaction or series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £ 60,000 (sixty thousand pounds).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its representative as of the date first above written.

VISIONEER, INC.

Name: J. Larry Smart
Title: President and CEO

Date of Signing: June 25, 1999

Place of Signing: Fremont, California,

U.S.A.

PRIMAX ELECTRONICS LTD.

By: Sille C

Name: Sherman Lee

Title: Director

Date of Signing: July 2, 1999

Place of Signing: <u>Taipei Hsien, Taiwan</u>,

Republic of China

PATENT REEL: 010086 FRAME: 0188

Schedule I

	Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date
1	USA	5,499,108	07/988,404	December 9, 1992
2	Europe	0 654 197	93918513.8	July 29, 1993
3	Canada	D-74562	1994-0797	April 21, 1994
4	France	94 2334	94 2334	April 21, 1994
5	Germany	M9403521.0	M9403521.0	April 21, 1994
6	Japan	977597	6-11769	April 22, 1994
7	Switzerland	121,341	121,341	April 18, 1994
8	Great Britain	D-2,038,491	2038491	April 19, 1994
9	USA	D-366,650	29/014507	October 22, 1993
10	USA	5,517,332	08/217,195	March 23, 1994
11	USA	5,818,976	08/170,125	December 20, 1993
12	USA	D-365,334	29/029,441	October 5, 1994
13	France	96 1644	96 1644	March 19, 1996
14	Japan	989546	8-8367	March 26, 1996
15	Switzerland	123,197	123,197	March 25, 1996
16	USA	D-386,754	29/055,840	June 13, 1996

Schedule II

	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Status
1	USA	09/130,159	August 7, 1998	Pending
2	Japan	6-505447	July 29, 1993	Pending

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/12/1999 REEL: 010086 FRAME: 0189